Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future
financial condition or results of operations of Hudson Group. ‘‘Hudson Group’’ does not refer to an
individual legal entity, but instead refers to all entities and operations directly or indirectly owned by
Dufry AG that carry on Dufry AG’s duty-free and duty-paid travel retail operations in the continental
United States and Canada, and which will be transferred to Hudson Ltd. in connection with this offering.

The actual financial condition and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma
financial data reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The unaudited pro forma financial data below
is based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable, that reflect the
expected impacts of events that are directly attributable to the Reorganization Transactions, that are
factually supportable and, in connection with earnings information, that are expected to have a
continuing impact on us.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
At September 30, 2017

(in millions of USD)

Hudson Group

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Hudson Group

Pro Forma
Property, plant and equipment 265.1 — 265.1
Intangible assets 693.7 — 693.7
Other non-current assets 188.5 (13.4 1 175.1
Inventories 180.8 — 180.8
Trade receivables 3.9 — 3.9
Other current assets 53.2 (1.1 4 52.1
Cash and cash equivalents 220.5 (6.0 4 214.5
Total assets 1,605.7 (20.5 1,585.2

46.7 1
(7.1 4

Shareholders' equity 535.8 39.6 575.4
Non-controlling interests 80.2 — 80.2
Deferred tax liabilities 74.7 — 74.7
Trade payables 100.4 — 100.4
Financial debt 596.1 — 596.1
Other liabilities 218.5 (60.1 1 158.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,605.7 (20.5 1,585.2

49

)

)
)
)

)

)
)

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
(in millions of USD, except per share information)

Hudson Group

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Hudson Group

Pro Forma
Turnover 1,352.1 — 1,352.1
Cost of sales (511.4 — (511.4
Selling and general expenses (708.7 27.2 2 (681.5
Depreciation, amortization and impairment (79.3 — (79.3
Operating profit 52.7 27.2 79.9

Financial expenses, net (20.5 (1.1 3 (21.6
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 32.2 26.1 58.3

(10.6 2 (10.6
0.4 3 0.4

Income tax (8.0 (10.2 (18.2
Net earnings 24.2 15.9 40.1

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the parent 1.0 15.9 16.9
Non-controlling interests 23.2 — 23.2

Basic and diluted earnings per share
Weighted average shares (in millions) —

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
for the year ended December 30, 2016

(in millions of USD, except per share information)

Hudson Group

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Hudson Group

Pro Forma

Turnover 1,687.2 — 1,687.2
Cost of sales (645.3 — (645.3
Selling and general expenses (895.0 36.5 2 (858.5
Depreciation, amortization and impairment (103.7 — (103.7
Operating profit 43.2 36.5 79.7

Financial expenses, net (27.7 (1.9 3 (29.6
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 15.5 34.6 50.1

(14.3 2 (14.3
0.7 3 0.7

Income tax 34.3 (13.6 20.7
Net earnings 49.8 21.0 70.8

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the parent 23.5 21.0 44.5
Non-controlling interests 26.3 — 26.3

Basic and diluted earnings per share
Weighted average shares (in millions) —

50

) )
) )
) )

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) )
) )
) )

) ) )

) )

)

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

1. Disposal of Dufry America Inc.

• The net consideration will not be received in cash, but instead will be offset against existing
liabilities that DAH owes Dufry Group, resulting in a $60.1 million reduction in ‘‘other
liabilities.’’

• The taxable income that Hudson Group generates as a result of this sale will be offset against
previously incurred net operating losses, resulting in a $13.4 million reduction of deferred tax

[…]

and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting
gain or loss is recognized in the income statement unless the derivative is designated and effective as
a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in the income statement depends on
the nature of the hedge relationship.

Embedded derivatives

Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when
their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host
contracts are not measured at FVTPL.

We identified an error in the statement of cash flows related to the TNG acquisition for the year-
ended December 31, 2014. The correction of this error resulted in the restatement of our previously
reported financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014.

F-14

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The effects of the restatement on our combined statement of cash flow for the year ended
December 31, 2014 is as follows:

In Millions of USD   Previously Reported   Adjustment   Restated
Net cash acquired in business combination (76.2 90.1 13.9
Net cash flow used in investing activities (136.9 90.1 (46.8
Proceeds from financial debt 62.7 (62.7 0.0
Repayment of financial debt 0.0 (27.4 (27.4
Net cash flow (used in)/from financing activities 26.1 (90.1 (64.0

The preparation of Hudson’s combined financial statements requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets
and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date.

KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation include
uncertainties at the reporting date, which may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial periods, are discussed below.